the year were 115p and 70p respectively.

Stephen Vaughan
Chair of the Remuneration Committee
21 July 2020

54

Governance Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Directors’ report
The Directors presents their annual report together with the audited financial statements for FY20.

Principal activity

The principal activity of the Group during the year was the supply of IT managed services. The Company is a holding company.

The Strategic Report on pages 4-37 contains a review of the business, future developments and the principal risks
and uncertainties.

Dividends

An interim dividend of 0.83p per ordinary share was paid in January 2020. The Directors remain committed to a progressive
dividend policy but given continued uncertainty resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic and the Restitution Scheme, the
Directors will not be recommending the payment of a final dividend in respect of FY20 to shareholders.

Substantial shareholders

As at 31 March 2020 and 30 June 2020 (being the latest practicable date before the publication of this report) the Company
had been notified of the following significant interests in 3% or more in its ordinary shares:

31 March 2020 31 March 2020 30 June 2020 30 June 2020

Number % Number %

Coltrane Asset Management LP 33,768,246 22.62 33,768,246 22.62

Mrs Maria Eugenie Radziwill 23,274,689 15.59 23,274,689 15.59

Kestrel Investment Partners 21,658,206 14.51 26,403,863 17.68

Mr Richard Griffiths 20,264,277 13.57 20,510,744 13.74

Slater Investments 8,728,656 5.85 8,728,656 5.85

Harwood Capital Mgt Group 7,935,000 5.31 7,935,000 5.31

Eugenia II Investment Holdings 4,748,967 3.18 - -

As of 13 July 2020, the Company’s issued share capital is 154,868,713 ordinary shares, pursuant to the admission of 5,558,000
new ordinary shares to trading as announced by the Company on 13 July 2020.

Directors and their interests

The following were Directors of the Company during the year and at the date of approval of these financial statements:

•	 Ian Johnson (appointed 16 October 2019)

•	 Peter Brotherton

•	 Dean Barber (appointed 2 September 2019, resigned 3 April 2020)

•	 David Senior (appointed 3 April 2020)

•	 Jon Kempster

•	 Stephen Vaughan

•	 Chris Cole (resigned 16 October 2019)

[…]

uncertainty in the value arises as a result of the fact that claimants have the option to opt for a cash payment, a share payment
or a split payment. All outflows associated with the Restitution Scheme are expected to be made by 30 October 2020.

5 Share capital

Details of the share capital of the company are disclosed in note 24 to the consolidated financial statements. During the year
the Company purchased, and held in treasury, 822,427 of its ordinary share capital for total proceeds of £724,000, representing
0.5% of the total called up share capital.

6 Auditors’ remuneration

The Company audit fee is £25,000 (FY19: £25,000). This fee was borne by another Group company.

7 Related parties

The Group has taken exemption not to disclose transactions with entities wholly owned by the Group.

Directors’ emoluments are disclosed in the Remuneration Report of the consolidated financial statements on page 49.

There were no other transactions with related parties in the year to 31 March 2020.

110

Financial statements Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Appendix: impact of IFRS 16 (unaudited) (continued)
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Year ended
31 March
2020 pre

IFRS 16
Impact of

IFRS 16

Year
ended

31 March
2020 as

reported

Year ended
31 March

2019

£000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue 87,485 - 87,485 93,260

Cost of sales (32,297) - (32,297) (36,895)

Gross Profit 55,188 - 55,188 56,365

Operating expenditure (64,845) 920 (63,925) (56,650)

Adjusted EBITDA 17,567 3,037 20,604 16,714

Depreciation (6,697) (2,117) (8,814) (7,330)

Amortisation of intangibles (7,449) - (7,449) (7,392)

Exceptional items (12,516) - (12,516) (1,911)

Share-based payments (562) - (562) (366)

Operating (loss) / profit (9,657) 920 (8,737) (285)

Finance income 5 - 5 13

Finance costs (774) (1,107) (1,881) (1,091)

Profit / (loss) on ordinary activities before taxation (10,426) (187) (10,613) (1,363)

Income tax credit/(charge) 13 - 13 (604)

Profit / (loss) for the period attributable to owners
of the parent (10,413) (187) (10,600) (1,967)

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be classified to profit or loss:

Currency translation differences 13 - 13 8

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period (10,400) (187) (10,587) (1,959)

Earnings per share

Basic (loss) per share (7.01)p (0.13)p (7.14)p (1.32)p

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (7.01)p (0.13)p (7.14)p (1.32)p

Adjusted basic earnings per share 4.86p (0.10)p 4.76p 3.89p

Diluted earnings per share 4.79p (0.11)p 4.68p 3.86p

111

Financial statements Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Appendix: impact of IFRS 16 (unaudited) (continued)
Consolidated statement of financial position

31 March
2020

pre IFRS 16
Impact of

IFRS 16

Year
ended

31 March
2020 as

reported
31 March

2019

£000 £000 £000 £000

Non-Current Assets

Intangible assets 68,867 - 68,867 75,802

Tangible assets 17,783 20,684 38,467 18,133

Deferred tax asset 952 530 1,482 142

87,602 21,214 108,816 94,077

Current Assets

Inventories 891 - 891 357

Trade and other receivables 23,784 (523) 23,261 21,907

Corporation tax receivable 346 - 346 196

Cash and short-term deposits 3,710 - 3,710 7,206

28,731 (523) 28,208 29,666

Total assets 116,333 20,691 137,024 123,743

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables (24,249) (62) (24,311) (22,297)

Borrowings (14,231) (1,895) (16,126) (3,056)

Provisions (12,122) - (12,122) (149)

(50,602) (1,957) (52,559) (25,502)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (2,982) (19,151) (22,133) (21,715)

Provisions (500) (2,031) (2,531) (881)

(3,482) (21,182) (24,664) (22,596)

Total liabilities (54,084) (23,139) (77,223) (48,098)

Net assets 62,249 (2,448) 59,801 75,645

Equity

Called up share capital 149 - 149 149

Share premium account 65,734 - 65,734 65,588

Capital redemption reserve (9,454) - (9,454) (9,454)

Own shares held in treasury (724) - (724) -

Retained earnings 6,544 (2,448) 4,096 19,362

Total Equity 62,249 (2,448) 59,801 75,645

112

Financial statements Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Appendix: impact of IFRS 16 (unaudited) (continued)
Consolidated cash flow statement

Year ended
31 March
2020 pre

IFRS 16
Impact of

IFRS 16

Year
ended

31 March
2020 as

reported

Year ended
31 March

2019

£000 £000 £000 £000

Operating (loss) / profit (9,657) 920 (8,737) (285)

Adjustment for non-cash items

Depreciation and amortisation 14,146 2,117 16,263 14,722

Exceptional items 12,516 - 12,516 1,911

Share-based payments 562 - 562 366

Operating cash flow before exceptional items
and movements in working capital 17,567 3,037 20,604 16,714

Loss on sale of fixed asset - - - (42)

Exceptional items and NI on share-based payments (817) - (817) (1,668)

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital 16,750 3,037 19,787 15,004

Changes in working capital

Decrease/(Increase) in inventories (534) - (534) 309

Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other receivables (1,754) (25) (1,779) 5,775

Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables 1,130 213 1,343 (1,467)

Cash generated from operations 15,592 3,225 18,817 19,621

Tax paid (660) - (660) (1,873)

Net cash generated from operating activities 14,932 3,225 18,157 17,748

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment - - - 665

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,943) - (3,943) (4,665)

Purchase of intangible fixed assets (290) - (290) (564)

Net cash used in investing activities (4,233) - (4,233) (4,564)

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid (2,731) - (2,731) (597)

Share buy-back (724) - (724) -

Interest paid (718) (1,107) (1,825) (1,044)

Repayment of leases (3,009) (2,118) (5,127) (1,918)

Repayment of borrowings (7,000) - (7,000) (8,500)

Net cash used in financing activities (14,182) (3,225) (17,407) (12,059)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (3,483) - (3,483) 1,125

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 7,206 - 7,206 6,089

Effect of exchange rates (13) - (13) (8)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 3,710 - 3,710 7,206

113

Financial statements Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Appendix: impact of IFRS 16 (unaudited) (continued)
Consolidated net debt

Year ended
31 March
2020 pre

IFRS 16
Impact of

IFRS 16

Year
ended

31 March
2020 as

reported

Year ended
31 March

2019

£000 £000 £000 £000

Adjusted EBITDA 17,567 3,037 20,604 16,714

Effect of exchange rates 13 - 13 -

Working capital movements (1,158) 188 (970) 4,575

Adjusted cash generated from operations 16,422 3,225 19,647 21,289

Cash conversion 93.5% 106.2% 95.4% 127.4%

Capital expenditure – cash purchases (4,233) - (4,233) (5,229)

Capital expenditure – finance lease purchases (2,402) - (2,402) (2,506)

Proceeds from sale and lease back of assets - - - 1,181

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets - - - 665

Net capital expenditure (6,635) - (6,634) (5,889)

Corporation tax (660) - (660) (1,873)

Interest paid (718) (1,107) (1,825) (1,044)

Loan arrangement fees/fee amortisation (51) - (51) (68)

Payment of lease liabilities - (2,117) (2,117) -

Effect of exchange rates (13) - (13) (8)

Other movements in net debt (1,442) (3,224) (4,666) (2,993)

Normalised net debt movement 8,345 1 8,346 12,407

Lease liabilities adopted under IFRS 16 - (21,058) (21,058) -

Cash cost of exceptional items (817) - (817) (1,668)

Share buy-back (724) - (724) -

Dividends (2,731) - (2,731) (597)

(4,272) (21,058) (25,330) (2,265)

Decrease in net debt 4,073 (21,057) (16,984) 10,142

Net debt at the beginning of the period (17,565) - (17,565) (27,707)

Net debt at the end of the period (13,492) (21,057) (34,549) (17,565)

114

Financial statements Annual Report and Accounts 2020

115

Directors

Executive
Peter Brotherton – Chief Executive Officer

David Senior – Chief Financial Officer

Non-executive
Ian Johnson

Steve Vaughan

Jon Kempster

Company Secretary

Harn Jagpal

Company Number

08397584

Registered Office

Central House
Beckwith Knowle
Harrogate HG3 1UG

Auditor

KPMG LLP
1 Sovereign Square
Sovereign Street
Leeds LS1 4DA

Nominated Adviser and Broker

FinnCap plc
60 New Broad Street
London EC2M 1JJ

Registrars

Link Asset Services
The Registry
34 Beckenham Road
Beckenham BR3 4TU

Legal Advisors to the Group